Print or Type Name

ENGINEER

SCOED K

TYPE NSL

Date

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET

		71011111101117111	<u> </u>	0,,,,,	10012	·OIIEEI		
	THIS COVERSI	HEET IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMI	NISTRATIVE APPLIC	ATIONS FOR EX	CEPTIONS TO DIVI	SION RULES AND REC	BULATIONS	
Applic	[PC-	[NSP-Non-Standard [DD-Directiona pwnhole Commingling] Pool Commingling] [OL [WFX-Waterflood Expa [SWD-Salt Water I ualified Enhanced Oil Rec	l Drilling] [Si [CTB-Lease Ci .S - Off-Lease i nsion] [PMX	D-Simultan ommingling Storage] -Pressure I	eous Dedicat j] [PLC-Poo [OLM-Off-Le Maintenance	tion] bl/Lease Comm ase Measurem Expansion]	ent]	01.0
[1]	TYPE OF A	PPLICATION - Chec	k Those Wh	ich Apply	for [A]		EB - 7	9
	[A]	Location - Spacing U ■ NSL ■ NSP					PM 3:	NO NOLLYNEESHOO
	Check	One Only for [B] and					3 6	=
	[B]	Commingling - Stora DHC CTB	ige - Measur	ement PC	OLS	□ OLM		
	[C]	Injection - Disposal - WFX □ PMX	Pressure Inc	crease - Ei	nhanced Oil Graph EOR	Recovery PPR		
[2]	NOTIFICAT	TION REQUIRED TO	O: - Check T	hose Whi	ch Apply, o	r 🗖 Does No	t Apply	
	[A]	☐ Working, Royalty	or Overridir	ng Royalty	Interest O	wners		
	[B]	☐ Offset Operators,	Leaseholders	s or Surfac	ce Owner			
	[C]	☐ Application is On	e Which Req	uires Pub	lished Lega	l Notice		
	[D]	☐ Notification and/o			•			
	[E]	☐ For all of the above	e, Proof of N	Notificatio	n or Publica	ation is Attacl	ned, and/or	,
	[F]	■ Waivers are Attac	hed					
[3]	INFORMAT	TION / DATA SUBM	ITTED IS C	COMPLE	TE - Staten	nent of Under	standing	
and R admin that a	Regulations of the nistrative appro- ll interest (WI,	I, or personnel under more Oil Conservation Dival is accurate and con RI, ORRI) is common to have the application	vision. Fur aplete to the I understan	ther, I asso best of my id that any	ert that the a knowledge omission o	attached appli e and where a of data, inform	cation for pplicable,	
		Note: Statement mus	the completed by a	n individual with	supervisory capa	city.		
Paul	R. Owen	feel.	[///_		Attorney		1/7	7/2000

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT PAUL R. OWEN ANTHONY F. MEDEIROS JACK M. CAMPBELL

1916-1999

February 7, 2000

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - HO NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043

E-MAIL: ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

HAND DELIVERED

Lori Wrotenbery, Director Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

> Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location for its Wings "AUT" State #1 Well, 560 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the Most line of Section 17, Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery:

Enclosed please find Yates Petroleum Corporation's application for administrative approval pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 104 F (2), of an unorthodox well location, Feather Morrow pool, for its Wings "AUT" State #1 Well, which well is to be located 560 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 17, Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. The S/2 of Section 17 will be dedicated to the well.

The proposed well is a re-entry of the Union State 17 Well, a well that was drilled as a dry hole to 10,100 feet, and was plugged and abandoned on December 31, 1970. Yates proposes to re-enter the well and drill it to a depth of 12,700 feet, within the Morrow formation. This location in the Morrow formation is unorthodox because it is governed by the Division's statewide rules which provide for wells on 320-acre spacing units to be located no closer than 660 feet to the nearest section line. Attached to the administrative application as Exhibit "A" is a plat showing the subject spacing unit, the location of the Wings "AUT" State #1 Well, and the diagonal and adjoining spacing units and wells.

The immediately adjoining spacing unit in the Morrow formation toward which the unorthodox location encroaches, the N/2 of Section 20, is leased 50% by Yates and its sister companies, and 50% by Pogo Producing Company. Attached to the administrative application as Exhibit "B" is a signed Lori Wrotenbery February 7, 2000 Page 2

waiver letter from Pogo by which Pogo waives objection to the proposed re-entry. Accordingly, there are no affected parties to whom notification of this Application should be provided pursuant to Division Rule 1207(A)(2).

Finally, attached as Exhibit "C" to the administrative application is the Authority for Expenditure for the proposed well, as well as a letter from Douglas W. Hurlbut, landman with Yates Petroleum, to myself, dated February 7, 2000. The AFE and Mr. Hurlbut's letter reflect the fact that requiring Yates to drill the well at a standard location in the spacing unit will render the well uneconomical, leading to the waste of the Morrow hydrocarbons.

In support of the administrative application, I have enclosed the following:

- 1) A Lease Plat, showing the proposed spacing unit, the proposed unorthodox well location, and the adjoining spacing units and wells. The Lease Plat also shows the operatorship of the offsetting spacing units. As detailed above, the N/2 of Section 20, the offsetting spacing unit which might be affected by the proposed unorthodox location, is leased 50% by Yates and 50% by Pogo;
- 2) A waiver letter from Pogo, wherein Pogo waives objection to the proposed well; and,
- The AFE for the proposed well, as well as a letter from Douglas Hurlbut to myself, explaining that the additional costs of drilling the proposed well at a standard location, as opposed to the proposed re-entry at the requested unorthodox location, will render the proposed well uneconomical.

Also enclosed are paper and disk copies of a proposed order approving this application.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Paul R. Owen

Attorney for Yates Petroleum Corporation

Enclosures

cc: Douglas W. Hurlbut

Yates Petroleum Corporation

7:11 Store Market of Texaco M.B.P. S-6472 Coate Mant. 6- 6647 Spring Creek Union Oil Company of Culifornia 100 Pt (State "17" Well wood Total 1-10-4 30-025- 23639 560 KSL 560 FWL FEATHER, NO. ST. UT. H.L. BROWN, JR. (ORER.) 5 Aud: 11-29.10 TD-10,100 Yetas Pety old WA-1123 27 M varga Per atini YOS, **EXHIBIT A** ele ^{2]} Gull B. R. I. M. B. P Time Eidaon Ranch, In MARTIN VATES, HI FRANK W, YO'TES



105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 TELEPHONE (808) 748-1471

February 7, 2000

Mr. Terry Gant Pago Producing Company 300 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600 Midland, TX 79701

VIA FACSIMILE MAIL (915) 685-8150

Dear Terry.

Yates Petroleum Corporation does hereby propose to re-enter the Union State well and deepen to the Morrow Formation at 12,700°. This borehole is currently 560° FSL and 660° FWL of Section 17, T15S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We are requesting that Pogo Producing Company sign this letter indicating that they waive any objection to the above proposed re-entry and then fax me a signed copy of this letter to (505) 748-4572 at your earliest convenience.

Should you have any questions, please advise.

Very Truly Yours,

Douglas W. Huribut

Laugas W. Herebit

Landman

DWH/ca

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED this That day of feb.

Pogo Producing Company

Title: Terry GAAT

S. P. VATES EMAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

JOHN A. VATES

PEYTON YATES ENROLTINE VICE BESTIDELT RANDY & PATTERSON

DENNIS G. KINGEY



105 SOUTH POURTH STREET ARTESIA, NEW MEDICO 88210 TELEPHONE (903) 748-1471

AFE	NO.
AFE	DATE

00-132-0

NEW DRILLING			Vie ovie	1/20/20 (m)
APE Type: New Oriting Recompletion X Po-entry	Well Objective: Oil X Gas Injector	Well Type: Development Exploratory	AFE STATUS: X Original Revised Final Supplemental	
sto Com # 1		PROJ'D DEPTH STATE	12700" NM	
		HORIZON	Morrow	

LEASE	NAME
COUNT	Y
FIELD	
LOCAT	ION

Wings AUT State Com # 1	PROJ'D DEPTH	12700	
	STATE	NM	
	HORIZON	Morrow	
580' FSL & 660' FWL M Bee 17, 1168, R32E			
100 DIVISION NAME	Oll & Gas Division		

DIVISION CODE DISTRICT CODE BRANCH CODE

DISTRICT NAME BRANCH NAME

PROGNOSIS: Re-enter with pulling unit. Tie back \$ 5/5" casing, drill out plugs to \$ 5/5" shoe.

Pressure test and turn over to the drilling department to enter open hole and to deepen to 12506"

NTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS:	DRY HOLE	COMP'D WELL
920-100 Staking, Permit & Legal Fees	1,000	1,000
200 440. (Leasting Dight of Way	10,000	10,000
920-120 Drilling, Footage 7 daya@ \$8500/day for PU, RU, swivel, tanks,ect.	59,600	59,500
ogn 130 Drilling Daywork 15 Days & 36,150 /day + \$25,000 mobilization	123,400	123,400
920-140 Drilling Water, Fasline Rental	16,000	16,000
COO 480 Pulling March & Addition	20,000	20,000
920-160 Mud Logging Unit, Sample Bags	2,500	2,500
AGA 476 ' Paradila Eliffora Carina	15,000	15,000
920-170 Cameraing - Strace Cong 920-180 Drill Stem Testing, OHT 1 dest	6,000	6,000
920-190 Electric Logs & Tape Copies	20,000	20,000
920-200 Tools & Equip. Rntl., Trkg. & Welding	17,000	17,000
920-205 Control of Well-Insurance	4,400	4,400
920-210 Supervision & Overhead	13,000	13,000
920-230 Coring Tools & Service		
920-240 Bits, Tool & Supplies Purchase	25,000	26,000
920-350 Cementing - Production Casing	111	30,000
920-410 Completion Unit - Swabbing	24,000	39,000
920-420 Water for Completion		5,000
920-430. Mud & Additives for Completion	V-11	1,500
MENTAL MARTIN MA		
920-450 Cementing - Completion 920-450 Elec. Logs, Testing, Etc Completion		10,000
920-460 Tools & Equip. Rental, Etc Completion		20,000
920-470 Stimulation for Completion		80,000
920-480 Supervision & O/H - Completion		3,000
920-490 Additional LOC Charges - Completion		2,000
920-510 Bits, Tools & Supplies - Completion		1,000
920-500 Contingency for Completion		
TOTAL INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS	386,800	524,300

TANGIBLE EQL	JIPMENT COSTS:	•		
930-010	Christmas Tre		4,000	22,000
930-020	Casing	1250' of 8 5/6" 24 Ib/R K-56	9,500	9,500
	9249198149914	1250° of 5 1/2"		92,000
	инини,	P(MP/MWM) (1919) (1907)		
930-030	Tubing	12,500° 2 7/8° 8.4 ib/ft		42,063
930-040	Packer & Spec			
940-010	Pumping Equip	TTORS		-
940-020	Storage Facilit	**************************************		15,000
940-030	Separation Eq	ip., Flowlines, Misc.		30,000
940-040	Trucking & Co	nstruction Costs		15,000

	TOTAL TANGIBLE EQUIPME	NT COSTS				13,500	225,563
TOTAL COSTS	M has teles at possessions and at possession and a		104° PARASA (***********************************	20 00 F80 F80 60 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00		370,308	746,343
	OF THIS AFE CONSTITUTES APUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPE						r with
Prepared By	ma Hill	3	Operations Approval	hec	350		
	TROLEUM CORPORATION					0.00%	
	ILLING COMPANY		,	DUIG	4 1 1 2	200,0	
BY	· .		DATE	·			
ABO PETR	OLEUM CORPORATION					200.0	
SY			DATE				
MYCO IND	USTRIES, INC.).00X	
BY			DATE] —		
					Ī [American English	
BY			DATE		7		0

Į

MARTIN YATES, III 1918 - 1988 FRANK W. YATES 1986 - 1986



105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471

S. P. VATES
CHARMAN OF THE BOARD
JOHN A. VATES
PRESIDENT
PEYTON VATES
EXECUTIVE VICE PREMIDENT
RANDY G. PATTERSON
SECRETARY
DENNIS G. KINSEY

February 7, 2000

Mr. Paul Owen Campbell, Carr, Berge & Sheridan P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 Via Facsimile 505-983-6043

RE:

Wings "AUT" State #1

Re-entry

Township 15 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 17

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Paul:

Yates Petroleum Corporation desires to re-enter the Union State well at a location of 560' FSL & 660' FWL of Section 17, and deepen to a total depth of 12,700 feet to test the Morrow formation. This appears to be an unorthodox location and we would like to get approval administratively if possible. The attached plat will give you an idea of the current leasehold ownership.

The current Authority for Expenditure cost (see attached) are \$370,300.00 for a dry hole and \$749,863.00 for a completed well. If we had to drill this well at a legal location then the costs would be \$652,000.00 for a dry hole and \$1,770,000.00 for a completed well which would rendered it uneconomical.

Please review the above and advise me as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

buglas W. Keuleret

Douglas W. Hurlbut

Landman

DWH/dc

(Date)

Yates Petroleum Corporation c/o Campbell, Carr, Berge & Sheridan, P.A. 110 North Guadalupe Post Office Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location for its Wings "AUT" State #1 Well, 560 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 17, Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Owen:

Reference is made to your application dated February 7, 2000 to drill Yates' proposed Wings "AUT" State #1 Well at a non-standard location 560 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 17, Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea Eddy County, New Mexico, to test the Morrow formation, _____ Morrow Pool.

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 104.F of the General Rules and Regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("Division"), revised by Division Order No. R-10533, issued by the Oil Conservation Commission in Case 11,351 on January 18, 1996.

The information submitted with this application indicates that the non-standard location is necessary so that Yates may drill the proposed well as a re-entry of the Union State #17 Well, which well was originally drilled as a dry hole to 10,100 feet, and was plugged and abandoned on December 31, 1970. The information submitted with this application indicates that the additional costs associated with drilling a well at a non-standard location will render the well non-economic, resulting in the waste of the hydrocarbons underlying the subject spacing unit.

The S/2 of said Section 17 shall be dedicated to the well to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for the subject pool.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Division General Rule 104.F(2), the above-described unorthodox gas well location is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

Lori Wrotenbery Director